

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 2, 2016  
No. 15-1363 (and consolidated cases)

---

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of  
the Environmental Protection Agency

---

**BRIEF FOR SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
2255 Sewell Mill Rd., Suite 320  
Marietta, Georgia 30062  
(770) 977-2131  
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

STEVEN G. BRADBURY  
*Counsel of Record*  
DECHERT LLP  
1900 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 261-3483  
steven.bradbury@dechert.com

February 22, 2016

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. THE CLEAN POWER PLAN RAISES SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES.....4

    A. EPA’s Rule Is Inconsistent with Separation of Powers Principles.....4

    B. EPA’s Rule Threatens to Undermine the Constitutional Framework of Federalism.....7

II. THE RULE MUST BE INVALIDATED BECAUSE IT LACKS CLEAR AND EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION FROM CONGRESS.....8

CONCLUSION .....10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211, 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	5, 6
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	8
* <i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	3, 9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	6
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	8
* <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	2, 9
* <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	7
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	7
<i>Solid Waste Agency of No. Cook County v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	8

\**Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA*,  
 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....3, 9

\**Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....4, 5, 6

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 7411.....3, 9

42 U.S.C. § 7412.....9, 10

**Rules and Regulations**

77 Fed. Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 16, 2012).....10

80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....3

**Other Authorities**

3 M. Farrand, *Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (rev. ed. 1966).....5

*The Federalist*.....5
